purposes of lease classification, unless the lease payments cannot be allocated reliably between the land and
buildings elements, in which case, the entire lease is generally treated as a finance lease. To the extent that the
allocation of the lease payments between the land and buildings elements can be made reliably, the leasehold
interests in land are reclassified to prepaid lease payments under operating leases, which are carried at cost and
amortised over the lease term on a straight-line basis. Since the allocation between the land and buildings
elements cannot be made reliably, the leasehold interests in land continue to be accounted for as property, plant
and equipment.

— 5 —

Summary of the effects of the changes in accounting policies

Analysis of the effect in consolidated income statement by line items presented according to their function:

2005 2004
HK$’000 HK$’000

Decrease in amortisation of goodwill included
in administration expenses 254 —

Increase in profit for the year 254 —

The cumulative effects of the application of the new HKFRSs on 31 December 2004 and 1 January 2005 are
summarised below:

Balance sheet items 31.12.2004 Adjustment 31.12.2004 Adjustment 1.1.2005
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(originally stated) (restated)

Accumulated losses (501,853) — (501,853) (14,221) (516,074)
Goodwill reserve (14,221) — (14,221) 14,221 —
Minority interests — 796 796 — 796

Total effects on equity (516,074) 796 (515,278) — (515,278)

Minority interests 796 (796) — — —

2. TURNOVER

Turnover represents the gross invoiced value of goods sold less discounts and returns, revenue from service
contracts and gross rental income as follows:

2005 2004
HK$’000 HK$’000

Sales of goods 178,019 143,473
Revenue from service contracts 7,765 4,630
Gross rental income — 23

185,784 148,126

— 6 —

3. BUSINESS AND GEOGRAPHICAL SEGMENTS

(A) Business segments

(i) Segment information for the year ended 31 December 2005 is presented below:

Income statement

Video Broadband
Communication Conference Wireless

Products ITS System Access Others Eliminations Consolidated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

TURNOVER
External sales 39,284 35,399 12,306 98,795 — — 185,784
Inter-segment sales* — 469 — 11,156 — (11,625) —

Total 39,284 35,868 12,306 109,951 — (11,625) 185,784

RESULT
Segment result (25,642) (3,274) (4,680) 22,695 (1,533) (12,434)

Unallocated corporate
expenses (11,292)

Finance costs (5,889)
Share of result of

an associate — (259) — — — — (259)

Loss before taxation (29,874)
Taxation 510

Loss for the year (29,364)

* Inter-segment sales are charged at prevailing market prices.

— 7 —

Balance sheet

Video Broadband
Communication Conference Wireless

Products ITS System Access Others Consolidated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

ASSETS
Segment assets 14,849 39,607 19,134 251,562 372 325,524
Interests in associates 1,010 7,640 8,650
Unallocated corporate

assets 18,182

Consolidated total assets 352,356

LIABILITIES
Segment liabilities 16,356 17,790 3,175 41,511 594 79,426
Unallocated corporate

liabilities 118,300

Consolidated total
liabilities 197,726

Other information

Video Broadband
Communication Conference Wireless

Products ITS System Access Others Corporate Consolidated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Capital additions
— Property, plant and

equipment 493 1,995 63 10,508 787 — 13,846
— Development costs — — — 2,418 — — 2,418

Depreciation and
amortisation
 — Property, plant and

 equipment 119 1,334 425 4,902 13 410 7,203
 — Development costs — 944 250 1,560 — — 2,754
 — Technology licence

 right — — — 2,262 — — 2,262
(Reversal of) allowance

for doubtful debts — (48) 1,665 3,561 — — 5,178
Allowance for amount due

from an associate 24,739 2,381 — 513 — — 27,633
Allowance for obsolete

inventories — 274 — — — — 274
Loss on disposal of

property, plant and
equipment — 35 — 10 — — 45

Write-off of development
costs — 228 — — — — 228

Impairment loss on
goodwill — — 2,668 — — — 2,668

— 8 —

(ii) Segment information for the year ended 31 December 2004 is presented below:

Income statement

Video Broadband
Communication Conference Wireless

Products ITS System Access Others Eliminations Consolidated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

TURNOVER
External sales 29,205 7,842 13,082 97,974 23 — 148,126
Inter-segment sales* — — — 1,337 — (1,337) —

Total 29,205 7,842 13,082 99,311 23 (1,337) 148,126

RESULT
Segment result 1,497 (11,730) (706) 16,198 7,094 12,353

Unallocated corporate
expenses (172)

Finance costs (5,124)
Share of result of

an associate — (149) — — — — (149)
Gain (loss) on liquidation

of subsidiaries 110 (296) — — — — (186)

Profit before taxation 6,722
Taxation (2,544)

Profit for the year 4,178

* Inter-segment sales are charged at prevailing market prices.

— 9 —

Balance sheet

Video Broadband
Communication Conference Wireless

Products ITS System Access Others Consolidated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

ASSETS
Segment assets 32,342 29,419 25,743 230,269 18,596 336,369
Interests in associates — 1,269 — — — 1,269
Unallocated corporate

assets 19,695

Consolidated total assets 357,333

LIABILITIES
Segment liabilities 7,983 9,155 9,498 42,965 418 70,019
Unallocated corporate

liabilities 105,972

Consolidated total
liabilities 175,991

Other information

Video Broadband
Communication Conference Wireless

Products ITS System Access Others Corporate Consolidated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Capital additions
— Property, plant and

equipment 17 1,449 269 21,859 — 1,518 25,112
— Development costs — — — 1,327 — — 1,327

Depreciation and
amortisation
— Property, plant and

equipment 80 1,330 399 2,746 581 282 5,418
— Development costs — 940 329 1,034 — — 2,303
— Technology licence

right — — — 2,262 — — 2,262
— Goodwill — — 208 45 — — 253

(Reversal of) allowance
for doubtful debts (2,536) 168 924 — — — (1,444)

Loss (gain) on disposal of
property, plant and
equipment 116 3 — 85 (7,845) 93 (7,548)

— 10 —

(B) Geographical segments

The Group’s operations are located in Hong Kong and other parts of the People’s Republic of China (the
“PRC”).

The following table provides an analysis of the Group’s sales by geographical market:

Turnover
2005 2004

HK$’000 HK$’000

PRC 141,775 96,173
Hong Kong 15,919 22,151
United States of America 25,783 27,193
Others 2,307 2,609

185,784 148,126

4. FINANCE COSTS

2005 2004
HK$’000 HK$’000

Interest on:
Bank borrowings

— wholly repayable within five years 3,247 2,645
— not wholly repayable within five years 494 490

Other loan wholly repayable within five years 2,148 1,989